◦ The audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts

and disclosures in the financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S OPINION
Opinion
◦ In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the

financial position of the Center.

Emphasis of Matter
◦ Prior-Period Adjustment
◦ Including TAC East Holdings Company No. 1 as a blended-component unit.

Other Matters
◦ MD&A
◦ Budgetary Comparisons

Government-Wide Statement of Net
Position

Governmental Activities

Assets $  54,681,590

Liabilities 811,264

Investment in Capital Assets,
Net of Debt

41,421,764

Restricted Net Position 54,128

Unrestricted Net Position $  12,394,434

Government-Wide Statement of
Activities

Governmental Activities
General Revenues $   484,131
Operating Grants & Contributions 1,648,345

Capital Grants & Contributions 414,403

Charges for Services 4,140,402
Total Revenues 6,687,281
Expenses 6,727,063
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position (39,782)

Net Position – Beginning Reported 53,362,761
Prior Period Adjustment 547,347
Net Position – Beginning, as Restated 53,910,108
Net Position – Ending $ 53,870,326

Prior-Period Adjustment
As

Previously
Reported

Corrected As Restated

Property and Equipment:

Buildings and Improvements $25,594,772 $ 107,989 $25,702,761

Equipment 926,896 (456,648) 470,248

Accumulated Depreciation, Buildings and Improvements (15,783,184) (868,060) (16,651,244)

Accumulated Depreciation, Equipment (791,456) 374,254 (417,202)

Net Position:

Investment in Capital, Net of Debt 39,894,072 (842,465) 39,051,607

TAC East Holdings Company No. 1, Beginning Net Position - 1,389,812 1,389,812

Total Prior-Period Adjustment $39,894,072 $ 547,347 $40,441,419

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds

General
Fund

Special
Revenue

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds
Assets $  13,318,576 $   48,519 $   13,367,095
Liabilities 710,805 146,112 856,917
Fund
Balances $  12,607,771 $   (97,593) $   12,510,178

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balances – Governmental

Funds

General
Fund

Special
Revenue Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds
Revenues $  6,590,070 $   445,436 $   7,035,506
Expenditures 7,501,956 370,035 7,871,991
Net Change in
Fund Balances (911,886) 75,401 (836,485)

Fund Balance –
Beginning 13,519,657 (172,994) 13,346,663

Fund Balance –
Ending $12,607,771 $   (97,593) $   12,510,178

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
◦ Do not express an opinion
◦ Identified one significant deficiency

◦ 2020-001

Compliance and Other Matters
◦ No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses

Purpose of this Report
◦ To describe the scope of our testing of internal control and results of testing

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR
PROGRAM AS REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

Report on Compliance for Each Major Program

Management’s Responsibility